

No. 19-12716

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROCKHILL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ST. LOUIS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

—

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Florida, Case No. 1:18-cv-21365-WILLIAMS/Torres

—

CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

—

Gray Proctor, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 48192
**KRAMER, GREEN, ZUCKERMAN,
GREENE & BUCHSBAUM, P.A.**
4000 Hollywood Blvd. Suite 485 South
Hollywood, FL 33021
Ph: (954) 966-2112
Email: gproctor@kramergreen.com

Mark Mintz, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 305707
MINTZ TRUPPMAN, P.A.
1700 Sans Souci Boulevard
North Miami, FL 33181
Phone: (305) 893-5506
Email: mintz@mintztruppman.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CROSS-APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

 I. Rockhill failed to present sufficient evidence to support the jury’s pre-existing damages finding. 1

 II. The 3% deductible violates Section 627.701(2) because Florida’s Office of Insurance Regulation never “determine[d] that the deductible provision is clear and unambiguous.” 7

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Florida Microsoft Antitrust Litig.</i> , 99-27340, 2002 WL 31423620 (Fla. 11th Jud. Cir. Ct. Aug. 26, 2002)	5
<i>Hi-Shear Tech. Corp. v. United Space All., LLC</i> , 1 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	6
<i>Houston Specialty Ins. Co. v. Vaughn</i> , 763 Fed. Appx. 853 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local 653 v. Bay City Erection Co.</i> , 300 F.2d 270 (5th Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Maggolc, Inc. v. Roberson</i> , 116 So. 3d 556 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	4
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3
<i>Perdue Farms Inc. v. Hook</i> , 777 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Pin-Pon Corp. v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 20-14013-CV, 2020 WL 6588379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2020).....	8, 9
<i>QBE Ins Co. v Chalfonte Condo Apt Ass’n</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Richard v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 4:16CV184-MW/CAS, 2017 WL 5953298 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2017)	9
<i>Schimpf v. Reger</i> , 691 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	3, 6

<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	4, 5
<i>Twyman v. Roell</i> , 166 So. 215 (Fla. 1936)	4
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 1 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir.1993)	3
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 626.913	8
Fla. Stat. § 626.924	8
Fla. Stat. § 627.701	7
Fla. Stat. § 627.702	8
